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1. LICENSE APPLICATION HEARING - WILLIAM PILT TAVERN INC
APPLICATION DENIED,

In the Matter of an Appllcatlon )
by o
WILLTAM PITT TAVERN, INC. a o
: e , | . CONCLUSIONS
for a Plenary Retail Consumption ),g~' o S
License for premises at : )
6 Roosevelt Avenue-
borough of Cﬂatham N. J. ) _
Lum, Falrlle & Foster, Esqs., bv J;lllam Fo. Tompklns, Esq.,

Aotorneys for Appllcant.
Objectors, Pro Se.,

3Y THE DIRECTOR:

- This application for a plenary retail consumption license is
made to. the Director because George . Gibson, Jr., an officer,
director and stockholder of the appllcant corporation, is a member
of the -local 1ssu1ng authority of the Borough of Chatham.‘

rltten objections to the issuance of the' license- hav1nn been
filed w1th me, a hearing thereon was held on January 30, 1953, at
which five objectors appeared. Two of the five obgectors testified
that they were opposed to the issuance of the license. Two witnes-
ses produced by the applicant testified that they favored the issu~ -
ance of the license, George R. Gibson, Jr. and a realtor also testi-
fied at said hearing. It then appeared that applicant had not yet
presented a Wcertified copy of resolution adopted by the issuing
authority of the municipality wherein the licensed premises are to
be situated, setting forth that said issuing authority has no objec-
tion to the issuance of the license and consents thereto ¥¥kk,® 3See
Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 4« The attorney for applicant ad-
mitted that no such resolution had been obtained, and stated that
@it is my understandlng that that matter is still pendlng."

Subsequently, at a regular meeting held on February 9, 1953,
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Chatham adopted the follow-
ing resolution:

#ihereas, William Pitt Tavern, a Corporation organized
under the laws of the State of New Jersey, has.made applica-
tion to the Department (sic) of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
the State of New Jersey for a plenary retail consumption
license for premises located at 6 Roosevelt Avenue in the
Borough of Chatham and :

iW\Ihereas, because-the applicant®s place of business, though
in the business zone, is surrounded by a number of fine resi-
dential areas, and the granting of the requested application
would in the oplnlon of the Borougn Council create additional
serious safety and traffic problems and would adversely affect
the residential character of the area,

“NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of
the Borough of Chatham that the Council definitely objects to
the igsuance of any plenary retail consumption license to the
said appllcant and requests that the application be disapproved.¥
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The file herein discloses that appllcant conducts a restaurant
at the corner of Main Street ‘and Roosevelt Avenue, Chatham. It
seeks the liquor license in question for a building on Roosevelt
Avenue, across the street from its restaurant, and plans to operate
a cocktail lounge in two of the rooms there., This proposed location
on Roosevelt Avenue is a short distance in from the corner. It
appears that Roosevelt Avenue is a residential street and that many
persons residing on that street are opposed to issuance of the
license, : . '

Considering the residential character of Roosevelt Avenue, the
protest of various residents there, and the feeling of the local
governing body, as expressed in the above resolution, I find mno fair
or leasonable alternative but to deny the license applled for. Cf,
Re Cranford American Legion Holding Co., Bulletin 83, Item 3;
Re Passaic ‘Lodge of E]ks, Bulletin 95, Item k; Re Cranford Veterans
Holding Co., Bul]etln 126, Item 11, '

Mbreover, there is a further factor to be considered in this
case., There are three plenary retail consumption licenses in the
Borough (which has a population of 7,361 under the last Federal cen-
sus). At the aforesaid meeting of Lhe Mayor and: Council on February
9, 1953, an amendatory ordinance was introduced, which was finally
adopted on March 9, 1953, formally reducing the munlclpal quota on
plenary retail consumptlon licenses from L to 3. Although this for-
mal reduction occurred-while the application in question was pendlng
before me, the test is, not the factual situation as it existed when
the appll ation was flled but rather the factual situation as actu--
ally existing when d60151on is being made on the application. Hence,
in rendering such decision, I may not ignore the quota of 3 which -
the Borough has adopted pursuant to its statutory power (Ra.S8.3331- 40)
or the facu that such quota is exhausted. f. Shaw v. Rockaway,
Bulletin 771, Item 2, and cases there 01ted DeShlelds Ve Cinnaminson,
Bulletin 708 Item 8 and cases there 01ted.~

The appllcatlon'ls herew1cn denled.;

DOVINIC J CAVICChIA
Director. :

Dated: June 26, 1953,
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“LIZURE = FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF TAX-PAID

ATLCOHOLIC BEVERAGES THROUGH NEW JERSE* WITHOUT COMPLIANCE WITH °
. STATE REGULATIONS NO. 18 - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES INTENDED ‘FOR
“UNLAVFUL IMPORTATION INTO NEW YCORK - ALCCHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED
FORFEITED - APPLICATION -FOR hETURN OF MOTOR VEHICLE DENIED BECAUSE

APPLICANT NOT ACTUAL.OWNER THEREOF - APPLICANT ALSO CHARGEABLE

- WITH KNOWLEDGE BY REASON OH I‘ATIILv RELATIONSHIP - MOTOR VEHICLE
L—)J.JE .”'
ORDER D FORFEITED L Case No. 823h

fIn the Matter of the Selzure on. - ). SR L

December 17, 1952 of ‘a quantity o -
ON HEARING

of alcoholic beverages and a )
Buick- sedan, on the New Jersey . . - CONCLUSICGNS AND ORDER
Turnpike, in, the Township of ) . L ‘

Bordentown,: County of Burllnrton

: and State’ of New Jerseve..

—o..-—--———u-—-—-—-——.-

Joseph Klotz Esq., Attorney for Junlous Canty and Frances Cantve. .°
Harry tastelbaum Esq., appear1n for the Division of Alcoholic
: , CL Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR° jA;

This matter comes before ne pUrsuant to-the provisions of Title
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey,. to. determine whether
243 bottles of various alcoholic beverages and a Buick sedan,
described in a schedule attached hereto,-seized on December 17 1/52
on the New Jersey Turnpike in Bordentown, New Jersey,.constltute

unlawful property and should be forfeltedo

The alcoholic beverages were oelng transported by Junlous
Canty in the Buick sedan, registered in the name of Frances. Canty,
when the car caught flre. New Jersey troopers who appeared on the

scene discovered.the alcoholic beverapes in the car. A part of the

beveraﬂes had been destroyed by the fire.. The car and alcoholic.

}beveraﬂes were taken into custody by the troopers pending investiga-

tion, and were ultlmately turned over to ABC agentse.. .

Accordlng to Canty, he was transportlng the alcohollc bever
ages from Nashlngton D. C., where they were purchased, through this
state to his home in New York City., This type of transportation is
governed by our Rule 2, State Regulations No., 18, which requires the

transporter to have a New Jersey transportatlon 1n51ﬁn1a on the

vehiclej or a special permit; or a waybill or other document contain-
1ng pertlnent spe01flc 1nformatlon._ Canty had none of these.

Thesé means of superv1sorv control over transportatlon of alco-
holic' beéverages through this state are designed to prevent transpor-
tatlon over our highways of aWcohollc beverages. intended for unlawful

importation into neighboring states. The objective of such control

is to make certain that the alcoholic béeverages are legitimate in

orlgln and intended for-a lawful destination. Even if the- ‘transpor-
Ter acted in good falth, if the alcoholic beverages although intended
for personal consumption ‘are barred from entry into.the. nelghborlnf
state, such alcoholic beverages are forfeitéd but the vehicle is
returned._ If the alcoholic. beverages were intended for other than
legitimate use, then both the alcoholic beverages and motor vehicle.
are’ forfelted. ‘See’ Seizure Casé No, 6534, Bulletin 656,. Item 9; -
Seizure’Case” No. 6)44, Bulletin 657, Item 63 Seizure Case No. 65959,

oulletln 722 ‘Ttem 35 Selzure Case No., 6965, Bulletin 750, Item 2.

Fallure to: comply Wltd our repulatlons subgects the vehloIe

”aﬂd alcohollc beverages to forfeiture, ‘Relief from such forfeiture

is olscretlonary with the Director, R. S. 33:1-66(e), and hence the -
transporteris account of ‘what transpired must be.forthright, logical,
and have the ring of truth, else it will be rejected.
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When the matter came on for hearing. pursuant to R. S. 33:1-66,..
Frances Canty appeared and sought return of the Buick sedan on. -
claim that she had no knowledge whatsoever of the entire transaction.
Junious Canty. also appeared and sought return of the alcohollc bever-
ages on hls own: and other persons' behalf. : : '

Junlous Canty told the afents that he" had pald 9633 20 for the
alcoholic beverages, purchased at-a liquor store in Washington, D.Ce;
that he-and eleven of his friends, all members of a fraternal organ-
ization, had contributed towards the purchase ‘of the alcdoholic oever-
ages ror thelr personal use primarily at & Cnrlstmas party. : :

It is 1ncumbent upon’ JuQ1ous Canty to establlsh that under the
law of the State of New York such alcoholic beverages -could lebally
be- 1mported for personaT consuimption. into that state. Seizure -Case
Nos 656L. No such evidence has been presented. Our independent
inquiry of the New York State quuor Authority discloses what it -
des 1mnates as 1ts rullng, in . the follow1ng lanvuage° : PRI

"A person may brlnf alconollc oevera“es 1nto tnls State pro-
vided he accompanies the venicle in “which they are:- transported
they are for personal consumption only and not for resale.
Where the owner of the beverages does not .personally bring
the beverdges into the state, he must obtaln authorlzatlon
for 1ts importation 1nto this statel, e

Seemlngly this rullnr would oar Canty fron brlnglng alcohollc
beverages into New York for use of his friends. Whether such is. the
actual law does not authoritatively appear, and for lack of such
proof the alcohollc beverages may not. be returned. W e

Return of the motor vehlcle dependo upon whetner it appearo'
likely that Canty purchased the alcoholic beverages for personal use
of himself and his friends or, on the other hand, whether:it appears
more probable that such alcoholic beverages were 1ntended by him for
surreptltlous unlawful sale; if the 1atter, (1) whether Frances Canty
is the actual owner of the motor vehicle, and (2) whether she was
aware of or is chargeable with knowledge 0r such 1ntended unlawaT
use of the alcohollc beveraoes.. ‘ -

- Canty, an- unemployed 70nns’oreman by hlS own’ account was f
selected by fellow longsnoremen gome two weeks before the seizure to
purchase dlcoholic beverages for a holiday party., Durlne thls period
‘each man gdve Canty money without receiving any recCeipt and of ‘which
Canty Lept no account either in azgregate or 1nd1v1dually.' He esti-
mates that his own contribution to this fund was- a70 00 or $75.00.
He kept the money in a cigar »ox in his bedroom. Hé- had intended to
,purcnase thée alcoholic beverages locally.: On 'Monday,- December l5tn
having arranged to transport two soldiers’ to Riclimond, Vlrglnla,\o

: canty de01ded to purchase the alcoholic beverages in Washlngton. e
then counted the money for the first tlme. "He had not. received. any.
instruction as to the specific quantity or brands:that he was to
purchase,” He purchased h/S ouarts, pints and 1/2 plnts, osten51blj
to be consumed at the partV_at one ‘and. tne seme time. - .. . >

' The mére recital demonstrates. the 1mplauelble character of tnls
story. - One must indeéd be gullible to believe that a- group of .mem .
entrusted Canty with uncounted and unaccounted: funds, each contri=.
buting at.léast $50.00, with which Canty was given carte blanche” to,,
buy: such alcohollc beverages as he -desired, even though intended for
their personal use at a hollday party and . eloewhcre. -His alleged
personal contribution of $70,00 or §75.00 is out of. proportlon toshis
financial condition, The more likely eXpTanatlon is that it was,
Canty*s private:.enterprise wherein he had devised gome metnod of . dlS-
posing of the alcohollc bevera'es at a proflt., : . -
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ThefW1tnesses who' testlxled on Junlous Canty's behalf do not
to any substantial degree tend to’make his explanation more accept-
able,. Two of the witnesses merely confirmed the existence of the
fraternal organization named by CantyJ that its meeting place was
available for Christmas: holiday- gatherings or parties of its membergi
and that such-a party was planned fTor December 206th by a group of 25
or 30 persons, including Canty. These witnesses testified that they
collected $70,00 from a few members of the group for the purchase of
food for.the party .and that a record was-kept of the contributions;
that the 'party was held as planned and about.125 persons attended;
that .they were not delegated-to supply alcoholic beverages for uhe
party. One of these witnessées stated that &633 00 of alcoholic bev-
erages would not be uséd at such party.- - It is quite evident that
Canty, seeking a ready alibi to- conceal the actual use for which the
alcoholic beverages were intended, asped at the pretense that they
were to be used at this barty.

Another w1tness professed to be one of the group Wthh wchipped
in® money to purchase whiskey., He testified that he was an unen-
ployed longshoreman, dependent for the most part on an income of
$25.00 a week as compensation for injuries; that in previous years
he had attended parties at the fraternal organization without- spend-
ing any money. On this occasion, without any apparent reason, e
conurlbuted $65.00 to purchase whiskey for use at the party intend-
ing to take home whatever was left over, without specifying the
brands to be purchased, although he customarily used specific brands.

I am not impressed or convinced by this testimony that there
actually were eleven men who contrlbuted money to Canty under the
conditions descrlbed by him, : ,

I am not satisfied from the evidence presented by. Junious Canty
that the alcoholic beverages were intended for lawful use. Accord-
ingly, if Canty is ‘the actual owner of the motor vehlcle, it will
not be returned to him, '

Slgnlflcant evidence as to the ownership of the motor vehicle
is revealed by testimony of Canty, in response to a question whether
Delﬁad given any security fOl a loan to him by a finance company, as
follows: :

L I had to put up the car., That was the only security I
- had. I hadn?t been working and I needed some money to

meet my obligationg., - See, I had a car before and when
I got hurt, I-couldn®t dllve. The doctor forbid me to
drive the car so I sold my car, and she wanted a car
and T told her I would sive her-the down payment. on the
car. Although I have .an .income, it was nothing to pay
my car,-and 1f I could give her the down payment on
the car, she can. ret the car in. her name.®

The motor vehlcle in oueoulon was purchased in July 1951 for
about $3400.00, The title was taken in the name of Frances Canty
because she was working and Junious Canty was not working A car
owned by Junious Cantv was traded in as a down payment w1tﬂ an
allowance therefor of $1700.00., Frances Canty answered in the
affirmative when asked whether the motor vehicle was in her name
because it was necessary to get a loan to finance the purchase of
the car and she and Jurious. talked it over and decided® or. tney were
told that if Junious was not working there would be a poor chance
of obtaining credit from a finance company. Under the circumstances
disclosed, there can be little doubt that Junious Canty is the
actual owner of the motor veq1cWe. Cfs Selzure Case No° 82217,

Seizgure Case No. 7925+ . -
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Moreover, by reason of her close relationship to Junious Canty
she (Frances Canty) is normally presumed to know or is chargeable
with-knowledge, of-his unlawful activities. See Seizure Case No,
7066, Bulletin 757, Item 8., She has not presented any evidence to
overcome such presumption.. The application of Frances Canty for

- return of the Buick sedan is therefore denied on both scores.

, -Accordingly, it is DETERIINED and ORDERED that the seized prop-
erty, more fully described in Schedule "A¥ attached hereto, consti-
tutes unlawful property, and the same be and hereby is forfeited in
accordance with the provisions.of R. Se. 3331-66, and that it be
retained for-the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal
institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control,

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA
‘ ' Director.
Dated: June 25, 1953. . ~

SCHEDULE %A%

- L/5 qt. bottles of whiskey
- pint bottles of whiskey

1/2 pint bottles of whiskey
- L4/5 quart bottles of wine
whiskey. glasses - '
Buick sedan, Serial llo. 66227855, Engine No.
64046547, 1952 N. Y, Registration XN3L46L

H OWWNO £ =3
L I U N B A |

3. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS ~ ILLICIT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND
OTHER PROPERTY FOUND ON PREMISES WHERL: SAID BEVERAGES SEIZED
ORDERED FORFEITED - MOTOR VEZIICLE OWNED BY PERSON WITH RECORD OF
PRIOR LIQUOR LAW VIOLATION AND SEIZED ON SAID PREMISES ORDERED
FORFEITED - MOTOR VEHICLE DRIVEN AT DIRECTION OF POLICE OFFICERS TO
PREMISES WHERE SAID BEVERAGES SEIZED ORDERED RETURNED TO OWNZR ON
PAYMENT OF COSTS. . . ‘

Case No., 8300

In the Matter of the Seizure on - )

Lpril 3, 1953 of 188 one-gallon .

jugzs of alcoholic beverages, 1& ) ON HEARING
empty jugs, and two Chevrolet _ CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
sedans at the residence of James T, - )

uick, located in the vicinity of

Morgan Road, Williamstown, Township )

of Monroe, in the County of CGloucester

and State of New Jersev. = -

. em v e s wm mm em ee em w e aw  mm ew ms we mw e we

Joseph T, Sherman, Esq., Attorney for Drusilla L. Quick and
: ‘ T - Jimmie Bright.

Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic

Beverage Control,

" BY THE DIRECTOR:

- This matter comes before me pursuant to-the provisions of Title
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine whether
188 one-gallon jugs-of alcoholic beverages, 16 empty jugs, two fun- -
nels, two felt hats, and two Chevrolet: sedans, described in a sched-
ule attached hereto, seized on April 3, 1953 at the residence of :
James. T. Quick,-located in the vicinity of Morgan Road, Williamstown,
llonroe Township, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should
be forfeited.. ‘ : L

" The seizure was made in the first instance by local police
officers during the course of thelr investigation of what appeared to
be a violation of the motor vehicle laws by one Lenwood Williams.

A1l of the alcoholic beverages were found in and about Quick?s dwell-
ing. One of the motor vehicles, owned by Drusilla Quick, was driven
to the premises by Lenwood Williams at the direction of the officers.
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The othe car, owned by Jimumie Brlgnt, was. parked on the premlses.

Qulck has frankly admltted tnat he purchased about 200 gallons
of bootleg or moonshine whiskey., He claims he purchased the wnlsLe‘
from a stranger near a gas station in Berlln N J., in his. attempt
to earn some qulck ~easy . money e S e '

The alCOhOllC beverages and motor vehlcles were turned over to
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. There are no labels or
tax stamps on the jugs. The contents of three jugs have been
analyzed by the Divisionts cnemlst who reports that it is alcohol
and water, fit-for beverage purposes, with an alcoholic content by
volume of 45,7, 46.5 and 48. 5 per cent. by volume respectively,

: The absence of tax stamps or labels on. the jugs- renders the
alcohol prima facie illicit. -Re$s 33:1-88, DMoreover, it is obvi~
ously 1llicit bootileg alcohol, manulaCBured and sold w1thout any
license or permit. Re Se 33:1-1(i). :

Such illicit alcoholic beverages, and all personal property
seized therewith on the premises constitute unlawful property and
are subject to. forfeiture. RoS. 33:1-1(y); ReS. 33:1-2, R.S.33:1-66.

"~ Hence the presence of a- gallon of alcohol in Jimmie Brlght?s car, - as
clalmed by the officers, is pertinent only so far as it has a bear—
ing on his good faith and innocence., Whether Drusilla Quick is
responsible for the jug of alcohol found 'in her car and whether the
car was used to transport alcoholic beverages may be vital factors,
inasmuch as her car was driven to the premises under direction of
the officers.

When the matter came on for hearing, pursuant to ReSe 3331-0
Drusilla L. Quick and Jimmie Bright apteared and sought return of tle
Chevrolet sedans owned by them respectively. No one opposed foi--
Teiture of the alcoholic beverages and other art 1cles selzed.

The motor vehicles may be lorlelted under the law because of
their presence on the premises where illicit alcoholic beveraces were
seized even though the owners thereof might not have been involved in
the violation and the motor vehicles may not have been ‘used in con-
nection w1th such unlawful alcohollc beverage activity. '

Innocence of wrongd01n and good faith in conduct‘are factors
which may be recognized by the Director as justification, in his dis-
cretion, for rellef from forfeiture., R.S5. 33:1- 66( ) (£).

For 1nstance, if by mere chance, a passerbv totally unconnected
with the bootlegging activities happened to drive upon the premises,
and his car was seized, it is perfectly obvious that it is essential -
Justice that his car should not be forfeited unless some paramount
objective of liquor law enlorcement dlctateo otnerw1se.

If Drusilla Quickt®s car had been on-the cremlses, instead of
having been brought there by the officers, neither car would be
retur ned irrespective of the presence or absence of illicit alcoholic
beverages therein, because Drusilla fuick was fully aware of her hus-
band?s illicit llquor activities in theilr home and because Jimmie
bright has a long record of- llquor Jaw violations extending from
1929 through September 1952, being on probation for the last offense.
Under such circumstances neither Drusilla Quick nor Jimmie Brigi:t
could be ' considered as deserving the exercise of the Directorfs dis-
cretlonary authority to relieve them for forfeiture.



PAGE & BULLETTN 979

However, there are unusual circumstances relating to Drusilla
Quickfts motor vehicle. The OfflCGLS directed and compelled the
return of her car to the premises: and thus the situation is as
though an officer personally drove the car from the place where it
was parked to Quick?s home and thereafter discovered the illicit
alcoholic beverages on the premises. It definitely appears that
there was no illicit alcohol in the car when the officers searciaed it
at the place where it was,stopped. Hone of the witnesses could
account for the presence of the gallon jug of illicit alcohol there-
after found in the car. It is a matter-of speculation whether one
of the-persons who were in Juick's home, or some officer inadver-
tently, placed the alcohol there. he evidence tends to indicate a
strong likelihood that Drusilla Quick did not place it.there (cf.
Case No. 7899), There is no evidente (there is only suspicion) that
the car may have been used-to transport alcoholic beverages. There-
fore, forfeiture clearly depends solely upon the presence of the car
on the premises. While technically this could be sufficient, the
circumstances of this case are such that I am.not inclined to for-
feit the car.

Drusilla Quick?®s Chevrolet sedan will be returned to her upon
" payment of the costs of its selizure and storage. Jimmie Brightts
Chevrolet sedan will not be returned to him for the reasons above
stated, His liquor laws violation background, his lack of gainful
employment;, the presence of a zallon of illicit alcoholic beverages
in his car, and his presence on the scene, leaves me with grave
doubts as to his good faith and freedom from participation in the
unlawful alcoholic beverage activity at the Quicks? residence.
Accordingly, it is DETERKMINED and ORDERED that if on or before
the 14th day of July, 1953, Drusilla Quick pays the costs of seizure
and storage of her Chevrolet sedan described in Schedule ¥A¥ attached
hereto, it will be returned to her; and it is further

DETERIMINED and ORDERED that the seized alcoholic beverages,
Chevrolet sedan owned by Jimmie Bright, and other property described
in the aforesaid Schedule VA% constitutes unlawful property and the
same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the provisions of
Re S.-33:1-66, and that it be retained for the use of hospitals and
state, county and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in
part, at the direction of the Director of the D1v131on of Alcohollc
Bevefaﬁe Control,

_ : - DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA
Dated: July 3, 1953. Director,

- SCHEDULL ¥AS®

188 l gallon jugs of alcoholic beveraﬁes
16 - 1 gallon empty jugs
2 ~ funnels
2 - Telt hats
1 - Chevrolet oedan, Serial No. 31113, Engine
No, HANMO2901, bO. Carolina Reglstratlon
DLLSLL '
1 - Chevrolet sedan, Serial No. 1LKKJ69898,
- 1953 He Ja Reﬁlstrgtlon AJ726.

1
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La DISCIPﬁINARY PROCEEDINGS - PLENARY WHOLMSALE LICENSEE - FURNISH-
ING FREE GOODS TO RETAILER IN VIOLATION OF RULE 8 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO. 34 - COMBINATION ADVERTISING IN:VIOLATION OF RULE
l or STATE REGULATIONS NO, 21 - LIOENSE oUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS

~ In the Matter of, D:Lsc:.pll;qalﬂy 7I'“*)
_Proceedlngs against . o

vBROWN~FORMAN DISTILLERS L ) TR
CORPORATION e O AANAT 1T -
1908 Howard Street ’ ' ) 7592§8Lg§%gg8 .
) D DER

Louisville, Ky., .,

Holder of Plenary Wholesale Llcenee
N“BO ~issued by the Director of - tne) o
DlVlSlon of Alcohollc Beverabe R A
ContTol. : L :wm~i ;ﬁ)i.JM;J;.aﬁ-“;
Pltney, Hardin & Ward, hsqs., Attorneys for Defendant llcensee.
Edward F. Ambrose,. Eeq., appearing for Divigion of Alcoholic’
. Jeverape Control

BY THE DIRECTOR’

, Defendant pleaded non vult to the follow1ng chargesa‘_; ,‘

Wl ~ On divers days between December 12y 1052 and March 27,
105;, you furnished, directly and 1nd1rect1y, to wvarious: New
Jersey retailers glfts, ‘rebates, allowances of money-and-
things of value, and other discounts and inducements, includ-
ing free goods; in, v1olat10n of Rule 8 of State Regulations
No. 34

"2, On February 11 and March- 13, 1953, you furnlshed .
directly and indirectly, to various New Jersey retail. llcen—
sees matter advertlslng their licehsed: business and licensed
premises, viz., by means of a ‘tcombinationt?: advertisement '
advertising the-various retailers and Brown Forman's $Kingt .
Blended Whiskey, published in the Camden Courier Post of
February 11 and March 13, 1753J in violation of Rule l of
State Regulatlons No. 21 i :

As to charge 1: The Ille heleln discloses. that in the autumn
of 1952 defendant started a campaign to create 1nterest in "Kingz-
Blended Whiskey® in the Camden area.j Accordlngly, Daniel Kasen, who
holds a solicitort's permit and who is employed by defendant .as a

‘missionary man, arranged with t.irteen retail. llcensees in the City
of Camden for the show1ng of sport films on their’ respective: .
licensed-premises on various dates between December 12, 1952u,and
arch 27, 1953, David Cartun, who also holds a solicitoris permit
and is employed as a missionary man by defendant, made similar
arrangement with seven retail- licensees in mun101pallt1es surround--
ing Camden between January 31 l 53, ard Iarcn 23 1953 B

It further appears that, wh 11e tnese LllNS were belng shown,
Kasen or Cartun would suggest to the patrons who were present that
they #have a drink of King Jnlsley" that all who ordered “King 75?
were served without charges and that-all: Who ordered other brands ,
paid for their own. . It appeais that, without- checking the number of"
drinks of “Kingts% thus served W1thout charge, Kasen or Cartun
settled with the retail licensee Waccording to the amount of the
tab% submitted by the retail licensee. It is evident that in some
cases payment for a full case was ‘made despite the fact that much
less than a case was used. This constltuted an-indirect gift, re-
bate or. allowance of money to the retaller 1n v1olatlon of Rule 3 of
State Reeulatlons No.~3L S
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Ls to-charge 2: In the issue of the Camden Courier-Post dated
February 11, 1953, there appeared an advertisement for #King's
Blended Whiskey® surrounded by the pictures, names and addresses of
sixteen retail'llcensees, and in the issue of the same paper dated
March 13, 1953, there appeared a similar advertisement surrounded by
the pictures, names and addresses of sixteen other retail licensees.
Apparently the Camden Courier-Post sent a bill to each retailer, but
at least one retailer has refused to pay because he had not author-
ized the advertisement, and the.President of another retailer nas
stated that it was understood bétween Cartun and himself that his
corporation was not to pay for the advertisement.,

Defendant has no prior record. Under all the circumstances,
¢nclud1ng the plea, T shall suspend defendantts license for a period
or twgnty dayse. Cf Re F & A DlstrlbutlngACompany, Bulletin 900,
Item 8. ‘ - '

Accordingly, ft is;‘dn this 29th'de* of June 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Wholesale License W-50, for the 1953 5L
11oen31ng year, issued by the Director of the DlVlSlon of Alcoholic
Beverage Control to Brown-Forman Distillers Corporation, 1908 Howard
Street, Louisville, Ky., in renewal of Plenary holesale License W-50
for the present llcens1n" year, be and the same is hereby suspended
for twenty (20) days, commencing-at 8:00 2ells July 8, 1953, and
“terminating at 8:00 a.m. July 2§ /53, ’

DONINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director.,

5+ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ S0LICITORS*® PERMITS - FURNISHING FREE
GOODS TO RETAILERS IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO.
35 - PERMITS SUSPENDED FOE. 20 DATS., = - .

In tne HMatter of DlSClpllna"V
Proceedlngs aralnst S

DAVID CARTUN
5221, Lebanon- Avenue
Philadelphia, Pa.,

older of Solicitor®s Permit ;72068, )
1ssued by the Director of tqe Divi-

~— e S

sion of Alcoholic Beverage Control, . ). CONCLUSIONS -
- -} -------------- - - = _ , o AND
In the Matter of - DlSClpllﬂary -~ .. )~ - - . - ORDER
Proceedlngs against _— ' -

DANIEL KASEN o

1406 Park Boulevard
Camden, N. J,,u

, )
Holder of Solicitor’s Permit ”2329‘ )
issued by the Director of the D1v1—
sion of Alcohollc Beverage Control )
Pltney, Hardin & Ward, Esgs., Attorneys for Defendants.,
Zdward F. Ambrose, Esq. appearing for Division of Alcoholic
' : Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:

In these afflllate proceedlnws, beln“ decided together for
convenience, the defendant-solicitor David- Cartun pleaded non vult to
a charge alleglnr that between December 12, 1952, and March 27, 1953,
he furnished, directly and indirectly, to various New Jersey'retall—
ers gifts, rebates, allowances of money and things of value, and
other discounts and inducements, including free goods; in violation
of Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 35. Delendant solicitor Daniel
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Kasen pleaded non vult to a -similar charge referring to violations
occurrlng between January 13, 1053, and - March 23, 1953, :

These two cages are related to proceedings decided concurm“
rently herewith against Brown-Forman Distillers Corporation. - The
fuTl facts appear ‘in that de0151on and need not be repeated here.‘_

: Nelther solicitor has a prlor record, Under all the circum-
stances, including the plea, I shall suspend the permit of each '
solicitor for a period of twenty days, to commence at the explratlon
of uhe suspens1on lmposed in the Bfown Forman case.

Accordlngly, it 1s, on thls 29tn day of June, 1953,

ORDERED #hat ‘Solicitorts Permit : 2087, for the 1953~ 5@ llcens~
ing year, issued by the Director-of the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control to David Cartun, 522L Lebanon Avenue, Philadelphia,
Pa., in renewal of Solicitorts Permit #2968 for the present licens=
ing year, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days,
commencing at 8:00 ‘a.m. July 8, 1953, and Lermlnatlng at S:OO”a-m.
August 17, 19535 and it is 1uruner j

'ORDERED that Sollcltor?s Permlt 2432 for the 1953 54 licens-
ing year, issued by the Dlrector of the Division of Alcoholic- = - -
Beverage Control to Daniel Kasen, 1406 Park Boulevard, Camden, N. J.,
in renewal of Solicitor's Permlt 2329 for the- present licensing.
year, be-and the same is hereby: svspended for twenty (20) dave,'com—
mencing at 8:00 aem. July 28, l,)3, and termlnatlng at 8:00 a.m. -
Aughst 17, 1953,

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
‘Director.

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDHD FoR
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, | N

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against B

WILLIAM J, MINCHIN ) |
’§2$a5§r%¢nNot§??t ) CONCLUSIONS

T AND- ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) L
tion License C-681, for the-1952-53
and 1953 54 llcen51ng years, issued),
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of )
uewark. :

William Je Minchin, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic

_ Beverage Control.

BY TTE DIRECTOR:
Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charge:

"On June 10, 1953, you sola served and delivered and allowed,

- permitted and suffered the sale, service and delivery of alco-
holic beverages, directly-or 1nd1rectly, at your licensed-
premises to Joseph J.----, S/1C George Rs ---, U, S. Navy,
and F/A George R. ---3; Ue. 5. Havy, persons under the age of
twenty-one (21) years, and allowed, permitted and suffered
the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such persons in
and upon your licensed premises: in “violation of Rule 1 of
State Regulations No. 20,% '
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The file herein discloses that two ABC. agents entered defend-
ant's premises at about 10300 p.m. on Wednesday, June 10, 1953, and
that John F. Condren was acting as bartender at that time, While
the- agents were in defendant®s premises Joseph J. ---, 17 years-of
age, S5/1C George R. ---, 20 years of age, and F/A George R. -=--, 20
years of age, entered the premises with an adult companion. Thése
four persons took seats at the bar and each of them asked for a-
glass of beer, which was served by the bartender, F/A George Re =---

paid the bartender for this round of drinks. After each of these
four persons had consumed his drink, the bartender refilled each
glass, and S/1C George R. --- paid for-this second round of drinks.
dniie these drinks were being consumed, the two agents identified
themselves and seized the contents of the glasses which had been
placed in front of each of the minors. A4t no time did the bartender
question any of the minors as to their respective ages.

In attempted mitigation defendant alleges that the physical
appearance of the minors was such that they seemed to be of full aze.
This is not borne out by the report of the ABC agents.. Defendant
also alleges that each of the minors had previously displayed to the
bartender a card indicating that the holder thereof was 21 years of
age, Admittedly none of the minors ever falsely represented in
Wlltlné that he was 21 years of aze or over and, hence, defendant
has not established a defense under the prov151ons of ReSe 3321-77.

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall-suspend
defendant?s license for tWéDb“ days, which is the minimum penalty for
sale of alcoholic beverages to three minors, one of whom is 17 veais
of age. Re Primiceri, Bulletin 948, Item 5i Five days will be
remitted because of the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspen-
sion of fifteen (15) dayse

Although this proceeding was instituted during the 1952-53
licensing period, it does not abate but remains fully effective
against the renewal license for the iiscal year 1953 5L, State
Regulations No, 16.

Accordingly, it is, on thig 6th day of Julv 1953,

- ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-681 for the
1053 54 licensing year, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic
wevera&e Control of the City of Newark to William J. Minchin, for
premises 86k Bergen utreet, Newark, be and the same is hereby sus-
prended for a period of fifteen (155 days, commencing at 2:00 a.m.
July 13, 1953, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. July 28, 1953.

DOITINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director.
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CTe DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LI)UOR<~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
- Proceedings against

)
HUNTING LODGE, INC, )
T/a RAINBOW INN ) o
Route ;26 _ CONCLUSIONS. -
North Brunswick Township  ° ) - AND: ORDER -
RFD ;'4, New Brunswick, N, J., e

)

)

)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- -
tion License C-14 for the 1952-53
and 1953-54 licensing years, igsued
by the Township Committee of the
Townsnip of North Brunsw1ck. -

- -— - - — — - e s —'— - o~ - -~ -'-- e —

funting Lod e, Inc., Delendant 11censee by Ben Rubin, Pres.
William F. Wood Lsoo; apnearlng for DlVlSlon .of Alcoholic:
- oevera@e Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded non vqgg to-a charge alleging that it pos-
sessed on its licensed premises alcoholic beveraoes in bottles -
bearing labels which did not truly ‘describe the contents thereOL,

in v1olat10n of Rule 27 of btaue ueﬂuWatlons No. 20

Tne file hereln dlscloses that on Mav 18 1953, an ABC agent
examined 59 open bottles of alcoholic- bevera es on defendant's
llcensed premises and selized two h/) quart oottles labeled %Canadian
Club Blended Canadian Whisky 90.4 Proof? when his field tests indi-~
cated a variance between the descrlptlon on the labels and the con-
tents of the bottles. Subsequent analysis by the Division chemist
disclosed that the contents of the selzed bottles were not genulne
as labeled,

Defendant's secretary-treasurer who was then in cnerge of the
11censed preM1ses denled any unowTedve of tne dlscrepancy. :‘

Defendant has no prlor aogudlcated record,‘ I shall suspend
its llcense for fifteen days, the minimum penalty imposed in such -
cases. I'lve days will be remitted for the plea entered herein
leaving-a net susoen51on of ten days. Re Norece Corporation, Bulle-~
tin 945, Ttem L. ST

Although thislproceedingiwasfinstituted'during the 1952-53
licensing period, it does not  avate but remains fully effective
against the renewal license LOT t1e Ilscal year 1953 5&. State
meﬂulatlons No. 16 S

Accordlngly, it is, on tnis 9th dav of July, 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C- lh issued
for the 1953-54 licensing year by the Township Committee of the
Lownsnwp of North Brunsw1c to 1mnt¢nv Lodge, Inc., t/a Rainbow Inn,
Route 326, North Brunswick Towns nip, be and the same 1s hereby sus-
oended for a period of ten (10) da}s, commencing at 2:00 a.m., July
20 1953, and termlnatlng at 2:00 a.m, July 30, 1953,

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director,
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§. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HISLABELED BEER TAP - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 3 DAYS, LESS 1 FOR PLEA, - |

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against : )
JAIEQ W. CAVANAUGH & JOHY J. 7
HRASNA ’ ‘ _ .
T/a HOTEL NEW WINDSOR ' ICIU IOVS
201 Fourth Avenue ) ‘ AHD ORDER
Belmar, N. J., -)' ‘
Hdolders of Seasonal Retail Consump~
tion License (S-L, issued by tie )
Board of Commissioners of the R
Zorough of Belmar. ) )

nerbert & Isherwood qus., b” Jdoward Is erwood, dr., Tsc., :
: - Attorneys for Defendant~licensees.
David S. Plltzer, Esq., appearlr for Division of Alcoholic
Beveragze Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

« Defeqdants have pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that they
permitted two taps on their litensed premises to be -connected with
two barrels of malt alconollw Levergoes, which taps did not truly
indicate the name or brand of the manufacturer of such malt alco%ol
uevelafek, in violation of MLG 2¢ of UJQte Aerulatwons Fo. 20,

During the course. of an 1nopect;oa of de;endnnt sv llcensed.
premises on June 12, 1953, an ABC agent found two barrels of Cretsz
beer on tap and observed that there were no beer knobs on the dis-
peneing. spigots connected to the respective barrels. Defendants
allege that they ordinarily sell another brand of beer but that,
because of .a beer shortage, they obtained Gr“t' beer which theyv con--
nected to dispensing spigots vearing no beer knobs., This, of course,
does not excuse the violation.

Defendants have no prior uddud*cated recoro. I uha;l suobel’

the llcense for three day {the minimum period heretofore 1mpoucu ir
such cases). One day will be remitted for tihe plea entered herein,
leaving a net suspension of twe davs. e Craham, Bulletin 95L, Ttén

B IEA)Y
'\)l

Accordingly, it is, on tonis lotq day of July, 1953,

‘ORDERED that Seasonal | eta1¢ Consumption LicenoeﬁCS-h, issued
by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Belmar to James il
Cavanaugh & John J. Hrasna, 1/a Hotel Hew Jlndsor, Por premises 201
Fourth Avenue, Belmai, be and th e same is-hereby suspended for two
(2) days vommen01ng at 2:C0 a.m. July 27, 1?53, and terminating at
2:00 a.m. July 29, 1953, : Co

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director, C

<
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e DISCIPLINAhY PQOCEEDINGS s CAhBLING - LICENSW SUSPLNDED FOR 20
© DAYS, LESS > FOR PLuA -

In the Matter of D1501p11nar" o )

Proceedlmgs apalnst jf: ' Lo 'veti»:"»%*ef‘
| CHARLES BOUSZEWSkT = . . . Yo '

T/a TRIANGLE TAVERN S S )
1701 Ferry, Avenue .. - ... -~ oo
Cahlden, Ne J. 9 ;’-5‘; ;_‘: o, . ) Sl e

_ CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

uOWder of Plenary Retail Consvmpi“ S
tion License. C~-148 for, the 1952~ 53. ) o
licensing year and C-8¢ for the N
1953-5k llcen51ng ‘year, issued by L)y;f;“ R
the Municipal Board -of Alcoholic L
Deverage Control of the City of

‘Camdeﬁ.‘ L

alter ‘A. Uliase, Esq., Attornev for Defendant llcensee." .
‘Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of AlCOﬂOllC
’ Beverage Control.” - -

BY THE DIRECTOR: -~ -
Defendant pleaded ﬂOﬁ vult to the follow1ng charge°v

Cudn May 14, i6° and. 20 1053, you allowed permltted and’ suf-' -
Tered gambllng, v1z., the manlng and acceptlng of ‘horse race
bets in and upon your llcenued premlsesn‘ln v1olat10n of Rule
7 of State ‘Regulations Ho. 20,% - - .

The flle discloses that at approximately 11:4L5 a. Me, ON Thurs-
day, Hay 1k, 1953, an ABC agent enteéred the licensed premisess- The
licensee was tending bar. At approximately 1330 p.m. a patron,
Thomas Monahan, accepted a horsé race bet from the ABC agent.

The agent returned-with anotiner agent at approximately 11:15
&ss ON. Saturday May 1&, 1953, Another patron, "Beansie®W, accepted
-from the agent flrst above mentloned a horse race bet. The agent
told-the licenseée that he had won the bet which he had placed with
Thomas Monahan on May 14 angd asiied the licensee how he {the llcensee)
had made out. - The licensee Leplled that he had not done very wel
and that he was "giving them up.“

The flrst agent and another ABC agent entered the licensed
premises at approximately 1:;00 pen. Iednesday, May 20, 1953.
“Beansie¥ approached the first agent at the bar and, in the presence
of the licensee told the agent that he (the agent) had won the bet
previously made, nBeansiel placed the amount won, nanely, $16.50,
on trne bar., The second agent requested the licensee to give him a
pencil and a piece of paper, stating that he wanted to place a few
bets.  The licensee complled with the agent's request. The first
agent took a slip which had been made by his companion and another
horse race slip which he himself had made and went to'the back room
where he handed the slips and money to another patron, Francis:
lonahan, who was seated at a table with “Beansie.¥ The first agent
returned to the bar and asked the licensee how he was doing "with
the horses,’ The licensee replied “lousy.” The first aoent placed
enother bet with Francis Monahan, again using a betting sllp and
narked money,

At approximately 1350 p.m. a third ABC agent and an officer of
the Camden Police Department entered the licensed premises and the
fents,;dentlfled themselves to the licensee and Francis Monahan.
The latter produced the sum of 514,00, of which six dollars were the

|
|
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marked bills which had been used by the agents.  Thelr betting slips
and others were found on the person of Francis Monahan. A search of
the premises revealed no further betting paraphernalia. On the way
~to pollce headquarters the licensee verbally admitted to the agents
that he knew that the Monahans and #Beansie® were bookmaking upon
his licensed premises and clains that while he tried to %chase then
out® they contlnually returned to tie llcensea premlses.

It is obv1ous from the facts hereinabove recited that the
licensee permitted bookmaking to be carried on upon his licensed
premises on a considerable scale. _

The licensee has no prlor dJudlcated’reCord; Under the cir-

cumstances I shall suspend the license for twenty days. Five days

- will be remitted for the plea entered herein leav1ng a' net suspen-
sion of fifteen days. Re Achille, Bulletin 865 ‘Ttem 6.

Although this proceeding was instituted during the 1952 53
licensing period, it does.-not abate but remains fully effective
against the renewal llcense for the ¢1scal year 1953-54.  State
Regulations No. 16 V . . T

Accordingly, it- 1s, on this 7th day of Julv, 19,3,«

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-86 for the
1953-5L licensing year, igstued by the Wun1c1pal Board of Alcoholic
beverage Control of the (ity of Camden to €harles BocuszeWSkl, t/a
Lvlangle Tavern, 1701 Ferry. Avenue, Camden, be and-the same is
hereby suspended for a.period .of fifteen (15) days, commencing at
2:00 a.m. July 1k, ¢953, and 1:erml.lcjc.ul'r at 2:00 a.m. July 29, 1953,

/ . N i
7 '

Kﬁ&@au,AAw& t?? /.
Dom1nlc A, Cav1cch1a

Director.

3 @@Wé@%ﬁ%@y State Library



